DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES

1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
P00021 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY CODE |{7(0CDCR 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE |I CE/DCR

DETENTION COMPLIANCE AND REMOVALS

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement

Office of Acquisition Management

500 12th st sSw
WASHINGTON DC 20024

500 12th St Sw
Washington DC 20024

ICE/Detention Compliance & Removals
Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Office of Acquisition Management

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

WEBB COUNTY OF

WEBB CNTY SHERIFFS OFC ADMIN
902 VICTORIA ST

LAREDO TX 780404456

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF
X |170CDCR18DIG000004

CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  RGDEVLDBFWDS8 FACILITY CODE

02/28/2018

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[is extended.

[is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.

FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X IAW 70CDCR18DIG000004

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [is not is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issul

ing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

UEI: RGDEVLDBFWDS

COR: Sandra Solis
Phone: 956-206-3760

Email: Sandra.A.Solis@ice.dhs.gov

ACOR: Jose Garcia Longoria
Phone: 956-389-7806

Email: JoseGarcia.Longoria@ice.dhs.gov

ACOR: Alfonso De Leon III
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

Tano E.Tijerina webb County Judge

GENNA BRADEN

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CBIBIJ%T;(&%‘QFFEROR

l (S/gafu]; g? person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

9/25/2023

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GENNA M BRADEN

Digitally sig
Date; 2023.

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

16C. DATE SIGNED
ned by GENNA M BRADEN
9.25 11:57:28 -05'00'

Proviou bditior, 0R024BR:

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD
CONTINUATION SHEET KEFERENCGE NU. UF DUCUNMEN | BEING GUN I INUED PAGE OF
70CDCR18DIG000004/P00021 2 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WEBB COUNTY OF
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Phone: 956-433-6696
Email: alfonso.a.de-leoniii@ice.dhs.gov

ACOR: Jose Torres
Phone: 956-728-6683
Email: Jose.L.TorresJr@ice.dhs.gov

ACOR: Brittney Messelt
Phone: 956-728-6684
Email: Brittney.A.Messelt@ice.dhs.gov

Contracting Officer: Genna Braden
Phone: 682-218-7283
Email: Genna.Braden@ice.dhs.gov

Contractor POC: Stacey Cason
Phone: 615-263-3027
Email: Stacey.Cason@corecivic.com

There is no requisition associated with this
modification.

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Extend the Period of Performance (PoP) for
three (3) months through December 29, 2023. The
Government may require continued performance of
any services within the limits and at the rates
specified in the contract.

2. We are clarifying that the Wage Determination
incorporated in P00020 is effective beginning
September 1, 2023.

3. Incorporate Performance Work Statement (PWS)
Addendum 1 and PWS Addendum attachments which
outline the requirements for the Virtual Attorney
Visitation (VAV) initiative.

4. Add Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 0005 for
a one-time purchase and installation of three (3)
VAV booths with accompanying equipment as
outlined below and in PWS Addendum 1. All booths,
equipment, etc. shall meet all specifications as
well as all delivery and installation
requirements outlined in the PWS Addendum 1. The
total price for this equipment is $79,713 and
funding for such will be provided on the current
Task Order. There is no additional labor required
to support this effort per CoreCivic’s response
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD
KEFERENCGE NU. UF DUCUNMEN | BEING GUN I INUED PAGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET | -,0r18516000004,/P00021 3 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WEBB COUNTY OF
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

to ICE Questions and Requests received August 16,
2023. Therefore, a separate modification will not
be needed once the VAV effort is fully
operational.

The Service Provider shall provide:

a. VAV Booth Power/Data (3 locations), 1 Camera,
Officer Station Power/Data: $18,125.00

b. Design & Development: $12,500.00

c. Permitting & Fees: $1,813.00

d. Security Escorts: $7,500.00

e. FF&E (Duramate Spaceworx VAV booths (2 single
and 1 ADA), chairs, table, fire suppression,
delivery, installation, fees, etc.): $39,775.00
FF&E Includes:

Single Duramate Spaceworx Booth (2 EA) $6,683.04
each, total $ 13,366.08

Locking Countertop (2 EA) $337.90 each, total
$675.80

Locking Door Handles (2 EA) $118.56 each, total
$237.12

Polycarbonate (2 EA) $237.12 each, total $474.24
Prewired Data Ports (2 EA) $59.28 each, total
$118.56

Fire Suppression (2 EA) $947.29 each, total
$1,894.58

Installation Single Booth (2 EA) $828.73 each,
total $1,657.46

ADA Duramate Spaceworx Booth (1 EA) $10,376.10
each, total $10,376.10

Fire Suppression ADA (1 EA) $947.29 each, total
$947.29

Locking Countertop ADA (1 EA) $337.90 each, total
$337.90

Polycarbonate (1 EA) $379.39 each, total $379.39
Prewired Data Ports (1 EA) $59.28 each, total
$59.28

Rubber Ramp ADA Ramp (1 EA) $800.28 each, total
$800.28

Locking Door Handle ADA (1 EA) $118.56 each,
total $118.56

Installation ADA Booth (1 EA) $1,065.85 each,
total $1,065.85

Fax/Printer Stand (1 EA) $263.85 each, total
$263.85

Chair Ignition 2.0 UPH Back QS (3 EA) $578.99
each, total $1,736.97

Desk Metal DBL Ped 30X60 QS (3 EA) $1,598.07
each, total $4,794.21

Chair Stack Blue Gray Armless (7 EA) $48.43 each,
total $339.01

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

CONTINUATION SHEET KEFERENCGE NU. UF DUCUNMEN | BEING GUN I INUED PAGE OF
70CDCR18DIG000004/P00021 4 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WEBB COUNTY OF
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Brother Fax Machine (1 EA) $75.21 each,
$75.21
Toner High Capacity (2 EA) $28.74 each,

shall govern.

Add Item 0005 as follows:

0005 Virtual Attorney Visitation (VAV) Booths,

Equipment, and Installation
Total Price: $79,713.00

Obligated Amount: $0.00
Product/Service Code: S206

same.

5. In the event of a conflict between the terms
and conditions included in CoreCivics’s VAV
proposal, to include all proposal attachments,
the terms and conditions of 70CDCR18DIG000004

Period of Performance: 03/01/2018 to 12/29/2023

Product/Service Description: HOUSEKEEPING- GUARD

All other terms and conditions shall remain the

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

PWS Addendum 1, Virtual Attorney Visitation

The VAV program utilizes common web conferencing and videoconferencing applications to enable legal
representatives to meet with their clients or prospective clients virtually using video technology in private
rooms or booths to ensure confidentiality of communications during remote legal visits. VAV is not a
substitute for in-person meetings, but it does provide an alternative for legal service providers to
communicate with clients in a timely and efficient manner.

e The same guidelines in applicable ICE detention standards for in-person attorney/client visits will
apply to virtual attorney client meetings and legal calls. Only legal representatives, legal
assistants, and interpreters will be allowed; no family or friends of the clients are permitted. The
attorney and/or his/her agents may contact outside interpretation services during the call or
session. To ensure confidentiality of communications between detained non-citizens and legal
representatives, the existing visitation officer shall maintain safety and security for all detained
non-citizens/residents utilizing VAV. The officer shall be stationed outside of the confidential
room, standing out of earshot, but within view to assist with any issues that may arise.

e Service provider shall identify private rooms or booths in the facility for VAV to be available in
accordance with each facility’s legal visitation hours (but at least eight (8) hours per day on
weekdays and 5 hours per day on weekends and holidays in accordance with ICE detention
standards). Phone booths should be soundproofed to at least the 30-35 decibel (dB) level to keep
VAV conversations private.

e VAV rooms or booths must have closeable doors and the Service Provider should ensure
visibility of detainees through windowed doors or other alternatives to ensure safety, while still
maintaining confidentiality of the attorney-client communication. The Duramate brand booths
will be detention grade. Features of a detention grade secure video visitation booth
(SVVB) include a bench, (optional) desk integration, hardware-agnostic video mount and
chase, LED lighting, acoustic paneling, visibility windows, fire suppression and adequate
ventilation.

e The Service Provider shall have at least two telephones and a network line per station, with one
telephone jack, a FAX-compliant plain old telephone service (POTS) line, and a VTC line.

e When not being utilized for legal visitation, these booths may be used for asylum interviews,
credible fear interviews, forensic competency evaluations, or immigration judge (1J) review
hearings. VAV deliverables will not be apply in these situations.

The VAV program shall be operational within 4 months of contract award/modification to include
purchase and installation of equipment, training of staff, implementation of VAV procedures, and policy
updates. If you’re unable to meet the identified timeline you must provide written notification regarding
the issues precluding compliance with the guidance.

Deliverables:

All deliverables listed below shall be submitted to the Contracting Officer Representative (COR) within 3
months of contract award for review and approval:

« The service provider shall create and implement procedures, in writing, through which legal
representatives can utilize an online scheduling system to verify legal representatives and

Version 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

schedule legal visits or confidential legal calls. The procedures shall be added to the posted Legal
Visitation Rules for each facility and be made available to the COR for posting on the facility

webpage on www.ICE.gov.

« The service provider shall appropriately staff the online scheduling system to ensure timely
scheduling and response to requests.

« The service provider shall create and implement procedures, in writing, through which detained
individuals and legal representatives may exchange confidential and non-confidential messages
(such as the use of a dedicated email box or electronic messaging platforms). The service
provider shall send written procedures to the ERO COR for posting on the facility webpage on

www.ICE.gov.

« The service provider shall create and implement procedures, in writing, through which detained
individuals and legal representatives may exchange confidential documents, via electronic means
(e.g., facsimile or email), such as to obtain signatures. The service provider shall send written
procedures to the ERO COR for posting on the facility webpage on www.ICE.gov.

The service provider shall maintain a usage log of the VAV and provide this to the ERO COR on a
monthly basis. The usage log shall be provided using Microsoft Excel and include the following data
elements:

« 1) Name of detainee and A#

« 2) Name of legal representative

* 3) Length of Call

* 4) Wait time (if applicable)

* 5) Interpreter Needed (if applicable)

« 6) Interpreter Language (if applicable)

All procedures and or manuals shall be provided to the COR for review annually.

The service provider shall notify ICE if the scheduling process changes, in advance of the changes taking
effect.

Version 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

WAREHOUSE/ MANTENANCE/
STORAGE STORAGE'
3000 SF 2848 5

[ [ 1 1 1 1 1 1 \
& & L e MALE_DORN UNIT MALE_DORM UNIT WALE_DORN_ UNIT WALE_DORN. UNIT MALE_DORM UNIT MALE DORM UNIT WALE_ DORN_ UNIT WALE_DO
o BEDS 8BS 8 BEDS B BEDS o BEDS 8 BEDS B BEDS o8
s Qes oy Q) Qs oy e i i & &
proy-4 s g proy-4 s s s s s s 16
oRR.
<Hop \ ] ] ] ] ] ] |
L L L L
RSN -
b 6 &2
0
sP. sP. sP. sP.
Realvg eang fenitad

e EA S S

CORR. comR,

<GioD>

25
T [ [m)
] e cu [ e
GG Posiny

78 5

m

= H:H
@ A - Th -
o &2 | ) um|

. H:H

L4 . —
o @ oo
P @D
d ¥ oY
. M
83 SF| OORR. CELL CELL CELL
Py @ Py SIS
LY RS E oS
[ MALE CELL UNIT [ MALE CELL UNIT
DAYROOM G DAYROOM H

| sl |
[ e % :Lu 1 ucgi %
foisieg &I Lo g

78 5

CELL

CELL |:|:|:| CELL CELL
&5 5% Rty CHI0B
R S || e
[T1 [T1 [T1
SHOWER, SHOWER, i
oy zj EZ il HITD GO,
Qi) QHoD i
175 & S S
9 wAE g p o | q
NULTI— — —_— <G &)
(o) @7“ 4 PURPOSE NALE JUV.
ETTD A
O o 8668
216 SF GADD
s
GUARD SP. SP. GUARD
& GETD> <GHITD CHIS
228 S0 128 SF 128 SF 228 s°
MULTI - CORR.
PURPQSE
1208 S
— — 215 SF
o |fo
=0 SHOWER/ SHOWER/ UECHANICAL/
JC. V ELECTRICAL
<0 <
pig 175 & 75 NoH
J R
onL ey ceL L
& foar3 o )
o 7 & S T o
ToR
e

O

0 MAE caL UNT
DAYROOM A 08
g
p L e ) . P . COMMISSARY



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

SPACEWORX’

9 Modular Acoustical Environments

Duramate™ Decibel Sound Testing &
Reduction Results

Introduction:

The Spaceworx Duramate privacy booths are designed to offer privacy and sound
absorption for private speech inside the booths. The aim of this report is to present the
results of the testing conducted on the booth to evaluate its sound reduction
capabilities.

The testing was done using a decibel meter to measure the ambient noise inside and
outside the booth, as well as the decibels produced by a video being played inside the
booth. The report also includes images of the decibel readings taken during the testing.

Methodology:

The testing was done in a quiet space producing an ambient noise of 28-30 decibels.
The ventilation fans for the booth were not running during the testing. A professional
sound decibel meter was used to measure the ambient noise level both inside and
outside the booth. The booth was then tested by playing a video with sound peaks
around 78 decibels inside the booth. The decibel meter was used to measure the sound
level outside the booth with the door closed. The testing was conducted twice, once with
a glass back wall and once with a felted back wall panel to compare the sound
reduction capabilities of the two.

Results:

The ambient noise inside and outside the booth was measured to be around 28-30
decibels. For context, a quiet library is usually around 40 decibels of ambient noise.
With the video playing inside the booth, the sound peaks were measured to be around
78 decibels. Two feet away outside the booth with the door closed, the sound level was
measured to be around 33 decibels. This means that the sound being played inside the
booth was inaudible outside the booth.

This result shows the booth is designed to absorb up to 45 decibels of sound reduction.
However, according to the test results, the booth absorbs up to 40 decibels with a glass
back wall and up to 45 decibels with the felted back wall panel. This indicates that the
felted back wall panel is more effective at sound reduction than the glass back wall.

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

>SPACEWORX®

Modular Acoustical Environments

Images of Results:

The following images show the decibel readings taken during the testing:

O M
0 !
C T,
Z A
° o
n =
< n
m =D
" o

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

. SPACEWORX

f,j’,?’ Modular Acoustical Environments
V

1. Ambient noise outside the booth

()
=
= |
m
[=]
—
un
= ]
@
(7]
=
~N
»N
S

|' w=13W13A31 ONNOS

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

SPACEWORY’

) Modular Acoustical Environments

2. Ambient noise inside the booth

- I

3. Decibels produced inside the booth with video being played

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

SPACEWORY’

) Modular Acoustical Environments

4. Decibels produced outside the booth with video being played.

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

_ SPACEWORX’

¢ Modular Acoustical Environments

Conclusion:

The Spaceworx Duramate privacy booth is an effective solution for providing privacy for
attorney-client meetings. The testing levels were done over and above the standard
conversations levels of 60 db and the booth is able to absorb up to 45 decibels of sound
reduction with the felted back wall panel.

Testing date: 04/7/2023

Disclaimer:

This report is only to provide context on how Spaceworx arrived at its advertised levels or sound
reduction. It's important to note that test results can vary depending on the overall environment
and method by which it is tested.

info@spaceworx.us www.duramate.us



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

DURAMATE™

MODULAR COMMUNICATION BOOTHS

CONTACT PROPOSAL PREPARED FOR:

& TR :




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

DURAMATE™ BRAND EXCLUSIVELY FEATURES
A CORRECTIONAL - READY PACKAGE FOR YOUR FACILITY

A TuffShield™ Package
Robust Correctional Package

A proprietary blend of durable materials featuring
impact resistant, robust, heavy-duty hardware, and
cleanable surfaces. Tamper resistant design and
hardware

» Ultra-thick, robust cold rolled, precision machined steel
main frame

* Industrial grade TGIC Polyester based Powder Coat finishes

» Anti-vibration, Noise cancellation, Fire retardent acoustics

» Premium Grade Stainless Steel Door Hardware

FireShield™ System

FireShield (Patent Pending) is a heat-activated

fire suppression technology available in all our
PODs, ensuring fire codes are met while maintaining
modularity and flexibility to relocate units.

* Heat activated
* Modular alternative to hard piping sprinkler head
* NYC Fire Dept approval

\\t{/
A RRY

QuietFlow™ Ventilation

Our proprietary efficiently designed air flow
system provides sufficient and quiet circulation of
fresh air intake, and equalizes exhaust for
maximum comfort and acoustical balance.

= Rapid start, quick cool
» Low noise, maintaining acoustical properties
* Long life, energy efficient




DocusSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

DURAMATE™ SINGLE

The Duramate Single™ POD is a
perfect plug & play, inmate private
video conferencing solution for
virtual court hearings, visitations
and telehealth.

SIZE: 41w x 41d x 85h

DURAMATE™ DOUBLE

The Duramate Double™ POD is

a 2-4 person in-person or virtual
meeting booth, designed to
accommodate a variety of
configurations of tables, lounges
or stools.

SIZE: 87w x 48d x 85h
*Optional ADA ramp

DURAMATE™ ADA

The Duramate ADA Pod is a
mid-size privacy booths offering
ADA compliance by meeting the T
shaped turning radius standards.
The booth comes standard with a
desk height countertop on one of
the side walls.

SIZE: 63w x 46d x 85h



DocusSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

FEATURES

Heavy Duty Powder Coated Steel Roof Mounted
Door Hinges Door and Frame Power Cord or
Optional Hardwired

Felted Back Fire Suppression Fire Suppression
Wall Panel Interior Dome Cover Roof Cover

Fireshield™ Fire Concealed Power Module
Suppression System Inside Countertop

Tammnar DacickFant Imnrnart Dacickant




DocusSign Envelope ID: 2F833358-67E7-448E-8E79-D6FCE81A34AD

OPTIONAL FEATURES

Wall Mounted Power Floor Achering Brackets
for TV/ Kiosks

Protective TV Clear Impact & Shatter Bolt Down Stool
Enclosure Resistant Back Wall

ADA Ramp

<) SPACEWORY'




		2023-09-25T11:57:28-0500
	GENNA M BRADEN




